The proceeds arising from the Placing are intended to be used as general working capital and to invest
in suitable investment opportunities to be identified by the Company. Other than the proposed
investment in a company established in the People’s Republic of China which is principally engaged
in gardening and landscape construction (details of which are set out in the announcement of the
Company dated 4 February 2013), no specific investment project has been identified as at the date of
this announcement.

As at the date of the announcement, the Shares to be issued upon the exercise of all Warrants, when
aggregated with all other equity securities, which remained to be issued on exercise of all other
subscription right, will not exceed 20% of the issued share capital of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The effects of the Subscription and the exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in
full on the shareholding of the Company are as follows:–

Directors and parties acting in
concert with Directors

As at the date of this
announcement and before

Placing Completion

Immediately after the
exercise of the subscription

rights attaching to the
Warrants in full

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Leading Value Industrial Limited (Note 1) 474,869,906 22.21 474,869,906 18.56
Global Prize Company Limited (Note 1) 2,040,000 0.10 2,040,000 0.08
Song Jing Sheng (Note 2) 34,000,000 1.59 34,000,000 1.33
Chong Yiu Kan, Sherman (Note 3) 650,000 0.03 650,000 0.03

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 420,000,000 16.42
Other public Shareholders 1,626,525,016 76.07 1,626,525,016 63.58

Total 2,138,084,922 100.00 2,558,084,922 100.00

Notes:

1. Leading Value Industrial Limited and Global Prize Limited are companies wholly owned by Mr. Sze Wai,
Marco, who is an executive Director.

2. Mr. Song Jing Sheng is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Chong Yiu Kan, Sherman is an independent non-executive Director.

- 7 -

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past 12 months before the date
of this announcement.

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the terms of the Placing
Agreement, which are entered into after arm’s length negotiation, are on normal commercial terms and